

Singapore Heritage Society

Proposed Amendment to the Constitution

25 September 2010

Existing Provisions	Proposed Changes by MYCS
39(b) In the event of the Society being dissolved as provided above, all debts and liabilities legally incurred on behalf of the Society shall be fully discharged, and the remaining funds will be donated to an approved charity or charities in Singapore which is or are registered under the Charities Act as the general meeting of members may determine.	39(b) In the event of the Society being dissolved as provided above, all debts and liabilities legally incurred on behalf of the Society shall be fully discharged, and the remaining funds will be donated to an approved Institution of a Public Character (IPC) / IPCs in Singapore which is or are registered under the Charities Act as the general meeting of members may determine.